IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

G-MAX MANAGEMENT, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

υ.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE SMALL PROPERTY OWNERS – NY, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

E. Christopher Murray Counsel of Record RIVKIN RADLER LLP Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Small Property Owners – NY, Inc. 926 RXR Plaza West Tower, 9th Floor Uniondale, New York 11556 516-357-3000 e.murray@rivkin.com

May 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 4
I. THE PROVISIONS OF THE RSL, AS AMENDED BY THE HSTPA, SEVERELY LIMITS A PROPERTY OWNER'S USE OF ITS OWN PROPERTY FOR PRIVATE USE OR TO CONTROL WHO LIVES THERE
II. THE HSTPA PREVENTS OWNERS FROM CONVERTING THEIR PROPERTIES TO CONDOMINIUMS OR CO-OPS
CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<u>1077 Manhattan Assoc., LLC v. Mendez,</u>	
5 Misc. 3d 130(A), 798 N.Y.S.2d 714	
(App. Term 2d Dep't 2004)	6

Statutes

Housing Stability & Tenant Protection Act of 20191, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
New York City's Rent Stabilization Law1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
Other Authorities
http://ag.ny.gov/libraries- documents/offering-plan-database8
https://zicklin.baruch.cuny.edu/wp- content/uploads/sites/10/2021/05/5.

5.2021_NYC-Condo-
Conversion_Impact-of-the-Recent-
Law-Change_May-5th-2021.pdf9

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....1
